
OMB Control No.: 2106-0035 
Expiration Date: 09/30/2013 

The information collected by this form is used by foreign air carriers to apply affirmatively for statements of authorization under 14 CFR Part 212 to conduct 
third- and fourth-freedom charter operations that require prior approval, long-term wet-leases, and fifth-freedom charter operations. A federal agency may not 

conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, nor shall a person be subject to a penalty for failure to comply with a collection of information 

subject to the requirements of the Paperwork Reduction Act unless that collection of information displays a current valid OMB Control Number. The OMB 

Control Number for this information collection is 2106-0035. Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to take approximately 2.25 hours 

per response, including approximately 30 minutes for reading the instructions, and completing and reviewing the form and an additional 1.75 hours for 
compiling background information associated with the collection of information. All responses to this collection of information are mandatory. Send 

comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden to: Information 

Collection Clearance Officer, U.S. Department of Transportation, Office of International Aviation (X-40), 1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE, Suite W86-125, 
Washington, DC 20590. 
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Disposition of Application: 
 

      Approved 

      Approved, subject to condition(s) on 

reverse 

      Disapproved/Dismissed for reason(s) 

cited on reverse. 
 

Under assigned authority     

Effective from   to    

 

 
Director, Office of International Aviation 

To:   U.S. Department of Transportation 
Foreign Air Carrier Licensing Division, X-45 

Office of International Aviation 

1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE 

Washington, DC 20590 

Operations pursuant to this authorization shall conform 

to Part 212 of the Department’s regulations, to the 

terms, conditions and limitations of the applicant’s 

foreign air carrier permit or exemption, and to Part 129 

of the Federal Aviation Regulations. 
Application is made for authorization to conduct charter flights under provisions of applicant’s foreign air carrier permit and 
14 CFR 212 or DOT order. 
1.  Name of Applicant: 

       Volga-Dnepr Airlines LLC  

("Volga-Dnepr Airlines") 
Nationality: Russian Federation 

2.  Send authorization To: 

a.  Name and Address: 

      Mr. Artem Tarasenko 

      Volga Dnepr-Unique Air Cargo, Inc. 

      9400 Grogan's Mill Road, Town Center Plaza, 

      Suite 220, The Woodlands, TX 77380 

b. Telephone: 832-585-8611 

 Fax:  832-585-8618 

3.  Name of Charterer: 

U.S. Department of State 

 

Address: 

Washington, D.C. 

 

 

 

4.  Total charter price: 

      Confidential 

5.  Dates of flights under this authorization: 

     March 19–21, 2015 (VDA1044) 

6.  Aircraft make, model, and capacity: 

     AN-124-100 / MTOW 864,000 lbs 

7.  Country in which aircraft is registered: 

      Russian Federation 

8.  Planned routing of flights (indicate non-traffic stops by asterisks): 
 
    Washington Dulles Int’l Airport, D.C. (IAD) – Sal*, Cape Verde (SID) – Bangui, Central African Republic (BGF) 

  

9.  No. of flights                         One (3) One-way  (specify whether one-way or round-trip) and type: 

Passenger   Cargo   Mixed  

For passenger flights: available passenger seats   , number of passengers to be carried   . 

If cargo to be carried, weight and description of cargo: Up to 93,000 lbs of cargo consisting of (2) Toyota Hilux (207"x 

72"x71") and (3) Toyota Land Cruiser (195"x78"x74") armored vehicles, plus mission critical support equipment.  

Additional cargo (subject to delivery in time for departure), are (4) outsized Sky-Watch Towers (309" x 98" x 122"). 
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10. If application is being filed late, state reason for lateness: 
  

 Flight is required to transport mission critical cargo and support equipment ASAP for immediate use at the 

 American Embassy in Bangui.   

11.  Description of chartering organization and purpose of flights: 

 
State Department’s Office of Logistics Operations is requesting transportation of mission critical cargo and support 

equipment from Washington, D.C. to the American Embassy in Bangui, Central African Republic. 

12. Does the nation which is the domicile of the applicant grant to United States carriers a privilege similar to that requested 
herein?  Yes ; if so, has evidence of such reciprocity, from an official of the carrier’s homeland government, been submitted 

to the Department? Yes ; when?  04/05/2006     . Date that applicant last verified reciprocity   12/22/2014       (must be in 

preceding six months); with whom?  Docket 06-24269      .  If the fact has not been established with the Department, provide 

documentation to establish such reciprocity. 

13.  Other information requested by DOT (other than third- and fourth-freedom applications): Include here the number of one- 
way third- and fourth-freedom flights operated by the applicant in the preceding 12 month period/calendar year (alternatively, 

this information may be provided in a cover letter). 

 

       In November 2013 – November 2014 Volga-Dnepr operated six (6) 3
rd

/4
th

 freedom flights. 

CERTIFICATION 

 
I hereby certify that the flights for which authority is sought herein conform to the requirements of DOT’s Regulations and 

applicable orders of DOT governing charters. 
 
       

 03/17/2015 
(Date) (Signature and title of authorized officer) 

 

INSTRUCTIONS 
 

1.  Prepare an original and one copy of this application according to Section 212.10 of the Department’s Regulations. 

If extra space is required to complete an item, continue on a separate sheet of paper. 

 
2.  Send the application to: Department of Transportation, Foreign Air Carrier Licensing Division, X-45, Office of 

International Aviation, 1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE, Washington, DC 20590 (and, if required by regulation or Order, to the 

Director of Flight Standards Service (AFS-1), Federal Aviation Administration, 800 Independence Avenue, SW, 

Washington, DC 20591). 
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Exercise of the authorization is subject to the following condition(s), OR Application is disapproved/dismissed for the 

following reason(s): 

 



Service List 

 

Robert P. Silverberg 
Jeff Johnson 
Silverberg, Goldman & Bikoff, LLP 
Suite 120 
1101 30th Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20007 
For ABX AIR 
Telephone: 202-944-3300 
Fax: 202-944-3306 
rsilverberg@sgbdc.com 
jjohnson@sgbdc.com 
 

David Heffernan 
Cozen O’Connor 
For ALASKA AIRLINES 
Telephone: 202-463-2537 
Fax: 202-640-5985 
dheffernan@cozen.com 
 

Howard Kass 
Bob Wirick 
For: AMERICAN AIRLINES 
  U.S. AIRWAYS 
howard.kass@aa.com 
robert.wirick@aa.com 
 

John L. Richardson 
John L. Richardson, P.L.L.C.  
555 13th Street, N.W. 
Suite 420 West 
Washington, DC 20004 
For: AMERIJET INTERNATIONAL, INC. 
Telephone: 202-371-2258  
Fax: 202-828-0158 
jrichardson@johnlrichardson.com 
Michelle Riordan 
mriordan@johnlrichardson.com 
Joan M. Canny 
Senior Vice President 
and General Counsel 
AMERIJET INTERNATIONAL, INC. 
2800 S. Andrews Ave. 
Ft. Lauderdale, FL. 33316 
Office 954-320-5300, Fax 305-423-3246 
Direct 954-320-5367 
jcanny@amerijet.com 
 

Russell Pommer 
1747 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W. 
Suite 875 
Washington, D. C. 20006 
For: ATLAS AIR 
Telephone: 202-822-9121 
Fax: 202-822-9152 
rpommer@atlasair.com 
 

John Mietus 
Law Office of John Mietus, LLC 
6701 Democracy Blvd., Ste 300 
Bethesda, MD 20817-7500 
For: CENTURION AIR CARGO & 
SKYLEASE 
Telephone: 301-571-9334 
Fax: 240-396-5362 
john@mietuslaw.com 
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Alexander Van der Bellen 
1275 K St., NW, Suite 1200 
Washington, DC 20005 
Chris Walker 
202 842 3949 
For: DELTA AIRLINES 
sascha.vanderbellen@delta.com 
chris.walker@delta.com 
 

Sandra Lunsford 
3620 Hacks Cross Rd 
Bldg. B, 3rd Floor 
Memphis, TN 38135 
For: FEDERAL EXPRESS  CORP. 
Telephone: 901-434-8589 
Fax: 901-434-9289 
Sandra Lunsford 
sllunsford@fedex.com 
 

Sandy Sinick 
sandysinick@gmail.com 
For: FLORIDA WEST 
 
 
 

Stephen Lachter  
slachter@cozen.com 
Telephone: 202-471-3416 
Fax:   202-618-4833 
For: FRONTIER AIRLINES 
 

Cozen O’Connor 
1627 I Street, NW, Ste 1100 
Washington, DC 20006 
For: KALITTA AIR, L.L.C. 
Telephone: 202-463-2525 
Fax: 202-463-4950 
DPefley@cozen.com 
Mark Atwood 
matwood@cozen.com 
Ned Wallace 
nwallace@wallaceair.com 
Lynn Stauffer 
lstauffer@wallaceair.com 
 

Rick Zerkel, President 
rzerkel@lac.lynden.com 
Garry White 
gwhite@lac.lynden.com 
Jim Davis 
jdavis@lac.lynden.com 
For: LYNDEN AIR CARGO 
6441 s. Airpark Place 
Anchorage, AK 99502 
Telephone: 907-249-4100 
Fax: 907-245-0642 
 

Pierre Murphy 
Law Offices of Pierre Murphy 
1200 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 590 
Washington, D.C. 20036-6802 
For: NATIONAL AIRLINES 
Telephone: 202-776-3980 
Fax: 202-776-3975 
pmurphy@lopmurphy.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Margot Wiegele  
3900 Old Int’l Airport Rd. 
Anchorage, Alaska 99502 
For: NORTHERN AIR CARGO 
Telephone: 907-249-5142 
Fax: 907-249-5194 
mwiegele@nac.aero 
Sami Glascott 
SGlascott@nac.aero 
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Kevin P. Montgomery  
1747 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Suite 875 
Washington, DC 20006 
For: POLAR AIR 
Telephone: 202-828-1002 
Fax: 202-828-1003 
Peter Beckett 
Telephone 310-743-0142 
Kevin.montgomery@polaraircargo.com 
peter.beckett@polaraircargo.com 
 

Tom Gillies 
Paul Chase 
For: SOUTHERN AIR 
Telephone: 203-847-6000 
TGillies@southernair.com 
PChase@southernair.com 
Aaron A. Goerlich 
Garofalo, Goerlich & Hainbach, PC 
1200 New Hampshire Ave., Suite 800 
Washington, DC 20036 
agoerlich@ggh-airlaw.com 
 

Dan Weiss 
1600 Smith Street, Ste HQSGV 
Houston, TX 77002 
For: UNITED AIRLINES 
Telephone: 713-324-6697 or  
713-324-2140 or 
(312) 997-7573 (Dan Weiss) 
Fax: 713-324-2749 
dan.weiss@coair.com 
 

Anita Mosner  
Partner 
Holland & Knight 
For: UNITED PARCEL SERVICES 
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.,  
Suite 100 
Washington DC 20006 
T: +1.202.419.2604 
F: +1.202.955.5564 
anita.mosner@hklaw.com 
jennifer.nowak@hklaw.com 
dsmalls@ups.com 
 

Frank Avent 
Airline Information Research 
2115 Stuart Ave 
Richmond, VA 23220 
Telephone: 703-489-9801 
info@airlineinfo.com 
 

Stephen A. Cristina 
Acting Dep. Asst. Secy, Trnsp. Affairs 
Department of State 
2201 C Street, NW, Room 5830 
Washington, DC 20520 
Fax: 202-647-4324 
CristinaSA@state.gov 
 

Roger Rapier 
Systems Operations Security Center  
(AJR-213) 
FAA AIR TRAFFIC SYSTEM 
OPERATIONS SECURITY 
800 Independence Ave., SW 
Washington, DC 20591 
Telephone: 202-267-8115/5775 
Fax: 202-267-9208 
9-ATOR-HQ-RT-REQ@faa.gov 
 

A. Oakely Brooks, President & CEO 
& Paul Doell, Dir. Govt Affairs 
National Air Carriers’ Association 
(NACA) 
Suite 1700 
1000 Wilson Avenue 
Arlington, VA 22209-3901 
Telephone: 703-358-8065 
Fax: 703-358-8070 
Pdoell@naca.cc Dawn Pefley 
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